

Al Maha Petroleum Products Marketing Company S.A.O.G

Unaudited financial statements

January – September 2007

<i>Contents</i>	<i>Page</i>
Chairman's Report	1-3
Unaudited income statement	4
Unaudited balance sheet	5
Unaudited statement of changes in equity	6
Unaudited cash flow statement	7
Notes to the Unaudited financial statements	8-15



Al Maha Petroleum Products Marketing Co. S.A.O.G
Chairman's report
Jan-September 2007

On behalf of the Board of Directors , I am pleased to present the unaudited results of Al Maha Petroleum Products Marketing Company S.A.O.G for the period Jan – Sep 2007 .

The net profit of the company has increased from RO 3.1 million in Jan – Sep 2006 to RO 5 million in the same period of this year , an increase of RO 1.9 million (60%) .

First : Major events affected the company's performance :-

The major events that affected the performance of the company during the period of Jan – September 2007 were as follows :-

- 1- The economy growth in the Sultanate .
- 2- The Gonu cyclone & its impact over sales & expenses .
- 3- Expansion of Oman Air operations resulting in increasing jet fuel sales .The growth in jet fuel sales would have been higher , if Gulf Air had not reduced its operations in Seeb International Airport .
- 4- Construction of eight filling stations in October 2006 through September 2007 resulting in retail sales increase .
- 5- Construction of the new head office of the company which has been funded from our own resources . No funds have been borrowed .
- 6- Amendment to Souk agreement on 21 August 2007 .

Second : Material changes in the financial position of the company :-

Below is a comparison of the income statement items (unaudited) for the period of Jan – Sep 2007 with the same period of last year :-

- 1- Sales have increased in Jan- Sep 2007 by RO 33.7 million (37%) due to the increase in retail sales by RO 14.3 million (28%) , increase in commercial sales by RO 17.8 million (73%) & increase in jet fuel sales by RO 1.6 million (10%) .
The increase in retail sales is attributed to the construction of eight filling stations in October 2006 through September 2007 , growth in the retail sales business & the increase in sales made during Khareef Salalah Festival . The increase in commercial sales is attributed principally to the growth of Sultanate's economy & increase in projects .
The increase in jet fuel sales is attributed to the increase in sales volume in Seeb International Airport especially to Oman Air . However , the company's share in Gulf Air contract was reduced with effect from July 2007 .
- 2- Cost of sales has increased by RO 30.4 million (38%) in response to similar increase in sales .
- 3- Marketing , distribution & administration expenses have increased by RO 1.4 million (21%) in Jan-Sep 2007 due to the increase of employees cost , transportation cost , company operated filling stations expenses , cost of maintenance & services , operating fees of PDO filling stations & marketing expenses & also due to the donation made to Gonu Cyclone Relief Fund created by the Government .



Al Maha Petroleum Products Marketing Co. SAOG
Chairman's report (contd.)
Jan-September 2007

- 4- Other operating income has increased by RO 114 K (77%) mainly due to the management fees & recovery of expenses of Seeb International Airport joint depot & partly due to income from contract entered with a reputable organization to display their logo in filling stations .
- 5- The license fees income from operational venture (Souk) amounted to RO 38 K represents accrued income for Jan – Sep 2007 (based on annual fixed amount of RO 50 K for 2007) which shall be paid to Al Maha as per the amendments made to Souk agreement on 21 August 2007 .
- 6- Earnings per share has seen an increase of Baiza 312 (60%) due to the increase in net profit .

Below is a comparison of the balance sheet items (unaudited) as of 30 Sep 2007 with last year :-

- 1- The increase of one million Riyal Omani in property , plant & equipment is due to an amount of RO 1.2 million being cost of capital work in progress of the new head office which is currently under construction.
- 2- The increase of RO 2.4 million in contribution towards cost of filling stations assets is due to the construction of eight filling stations in October 2006 through September 2007 & the increase in filling stations capital work in progress .
- 3- The decrease of RO 867 K in inventories is due to the reduction of stock holding days.
- 4- The increase in receivables & prepayments by RO 3.3 million is mainly due to the increase in trade receivables by RO 3 million as a result of the large increase in sales. The Board of Directors has resolved in July 2007 to write off bad debts totaling RO 168 K .
- 5- The amount of RO 38 K due from operational venture (Souk) as of 30 September 2007 represents accrued income for Jan-September 2007 which shall be paid to Al Maha as per the amendments made to Souk agreement on 21 August 2007 . The amount of RO 128 K which was due from operational venture (Souk) as of 30 September 2006 , comprised an amount of RO 108 K being Al Maha share in Souk profits net of prior years losses until 31 December 2005 & an amount of RO 20 K being Al Maha share in Souk profits of the first quarter of 2006 . These amounts were included in Al Maha records based on Souk unaudited management accounts which were found subsequently inaccurate when Souk audited financial statements of 2005 were issued late in 2006 & showed accumulated losses . Consequently , the amount of RO 128 K was reversed in Al Maha records as Al Maha entitlement was restricted to share in profits only (prior to the amendment of the agreement) .
- 6- Interest bearing loan (non current liability) has decreased by RO 616 K due to repayment of loan installments .
- 7- The increase in payables & accruals by RO 4.8 million is mainly due to the increase in amounts due to Oman Refinery Company (supplier of fuel products) by RO 3.5 million & partly due to



Al Maha Petroleum Products Marketing Co. SAOG
Chairman's report (contd.)
Jan-September 2007

the increase in retention amounts deducted from contractors & increase in provision for transportation expenses & taxation .

- 8- Net assets per share has increased by Baiza 593 (21%) due to the increase in non current assets , receivables , prepayments & cash at bank together with the decrease in non current liabilities . This increase was partly offset by the increase in payables & accruals & decrease in inventories .

Noor Bin Mohamed Bin Abdulrahman
Deputy Chairman
27 October 2007

Al Maha Petroleum Products Marketing Company S.A.O.G

Unaudited income statement

for the period Jan-September 2007

	<i>Note</i>	Jan-Sep 2007 RO'000	Jan-Sep 2006 RO'000
Revenue		124,833	91,125
Cost of sales		(111,111)	(80,758)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Gross profit		13,722	10,367
Marketing, distribution & administration expenses	4	(7,697)	(6,343)
Amortisation of contribution towards the cost of filling station assets		(721)	(676)
Other operating income		262	148
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Profit from operations		5,566	3,496
Net finance income		72	34
License fees income from operational venture / share of profits of operational venture	2	38	20
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Profit before income tax		5,676	3,550
Income tax	10	(678)	(422)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Net profit for the period		4,998	3,128
		<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
Earnings per share (RO)		0.833	0.521
		<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

Al Maha Petroleum Products Marketing Company S.A.O.G

Unaudited balance sheet

as at 30 September 2007

	<i>Note</i>	30 Sep 2007 RO'000	30 Sep 2006 RO'000
Assets			
Property, plant and equipment	5	1,874	902
Contribution towards cost of filling station assets		12,876	10,523
Total non-current assets		14,750	11,425
Inventories	6	1,733	2,600
Receivables and prepayments	7	16,036	12,741
Cash at bank and in hand	8	10,050	7,953
Due from operational venture	2	38	128
Total current assets		27,857	23,422
Total assets		42,607	34,847
Equity			
Share capital	12	6,000	6,000
Legal reserve	15	2,000	1,793
Special reserve	16	1,166	805
Retained earnings		11,605	8,614
Total equity		20,771	17,212
Liabilities			
Interest-bearing loan	9 & 14	461	1,077
Total non-current liabilities		461	1,077
Interest bearing loan	9 & 14	617	617
Payables & accruals	11	20,758	15,941
Total current liabilities		21,375	16,558
Total liabilities		21,836	17,635
Total equity and liabilities		42,607	34,847
Net assets per share (RO)		3.462	2.869

Al Maha Petroleum Products Marketing Company S.A.O.G

Unaudited statement of changes in equity

for the period Jan- September 2007

	<u>Share capital</u> RO'000	<u>Legal reserve</u> RO'000	<u>Special reserve</u> RO'000	<u>Retained earnings</u> RO'000	<u>Total</u> RO'000
1 January 2007	6,000	1,889	1,166	9,118	18,173
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	4,998	4,998
Transfer to legal reserve	-	111	-	(111)	-
Dividend Paid	-	-	-	(2,400)	(2,400)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
30 Sep 2007	6,000	2,000	1,166	11,605	20,771
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
 1 January 2006	 6,000	 1,480	 805	 7,899	 16,184
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	3,128	3,128
Transfer to legal reserve	-	313	-	(313)	-
Dividend paid	-	-	-	(2,100)	(2,100)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
 30 Sep 2006	 6,000	 1,793	 805	 8,614	 17,212
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

Al Maha Petroleum Products Marketing Company S.A.O.G

Unaudited cash flow statement

for the period Jan-September 2007

	Jan- Sep 2007 RO'000	Jan- Sep 2006 RO'000
Operating activities		
Profit before income tax	5,676	3,550
Items not affecting the cash flow:		
Depreciation	237	243
Amortisation	721	676
Licence fees income from operational venture / share of profits of operational venture	(38)	(20)
Loss on disposal of property, plant & equipment	-	40
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Operating profit before changes in working capital and provisions	6,596	4,489
Change in inventories	272	(1,628)
Change in receivables and prepayments	(2,558)	(3,248)
Change in payables, accruals and provisions	6,217	4,370
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	10,527	3,983
Income taxes paid	(553)	(405)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash flows from operating activities	9,974	3,578
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Investing activities		
Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment	(3,956)	(2,291)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	5
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Cash flows used in investing activities	(3,956)	(2,286)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Financing activities		
Long term loan paid	(462)	(461)
Dividend paid	(2,400)	(2,100)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Cash flows used in financing activities	(2,862)	(2,561)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	3,156	(1,269)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	6,894	9,222
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 September	10,050	7,953
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

Al Maha Petroleum Products Marketing Company S.A.O.G

Notes

(forming part of the financial statements)

1 Legal status and principal activities

Al Maha Petroleum Products Marketing Company S.A.O.G (“the Company”) is registered under the Commercial laws of the Sultanate of Oman as a joint stock company and is primarily engaged in the marketing and distribution of petroleum products. The Company was converted on 4 July 2004 from a limited liability company to a quoted joint stock company following the decision of the Ministry of Oil & Gas and the Central Bank of Oman to divest their 65% stake in the Company by offering 60% to the public & 5% to ABS Lubricants.

2 Operational venture

The Company has entered into an operational venture (“the Souk”) with Talal Zawawi Enterprises LLC (“TZE”) through an agreement dated 26 January 2002 (“the Agreement”). Under the Agreement, TZE were responsible for operating convenience stores at all the Company’s filling stations and other locations within the Sultanate of Oman. The Agreement requires the Company to provide property, plant and equipment to the Souk, and TZE are responsible for providing working capital, certain property, plant & equipment and operating the Souk. Under the Agreement, the Company was entitled to 50% of the net profit of the Souk after deducting any previous years losses, depreciation & financing charges.

The agreement was amended on 21 August 2007 whereby the company shall have the right to use “SOUK ” brand name to operate the convenience stores which will not be operated by TZE. The company’s entitlement in the results of Souk operations has been modified from 50% of net profit to annual fixed amounts for the years 2007 through 2009. The annual fixed amounts shall be paid by TZE to the Company in consideration for the license to use “Souk “brand name to operate certain convenience stores. Before the end of the first quarter of year 2010, the two parties shall review Souk performance & determine their future financial relationship.

3 Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies

Basis of preparation

a) *Statement of compliance*

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), the disclosure requirements of the Capital Market Authority and the requirements of the Commercial Companies Law of 1974, as amended.

b) *Basis of measurement and use of estimates and judgments*

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis and are presented in Rials Omani (RO), which is the company’s functional currency.

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. In particular, estimates that involve uncertainties and judgments which have a significant effect on the financial statements include: provisions for impairment of receivables (note 7).

Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently by the Company and are consistent with those used in the previous year.

Al Maha Petroleum Products Marketing Company S.A.O.G

Notes

(forming part of the financial statements)

3 Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (continued)

c) Property, plant and equipment

(i) Recognition and measurement

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Costs include expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost includes any other cost that directly attributable to bringing the asset to a working condition for its intended use, and the costs of dismantling and removing the items and restoring the site on which they are located. When parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

(ii) Subsequent costs

The cost of replacing part of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of an item if it is probable that future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the company and its cost can be measured reliably. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognized in the income statement as incurred.

Land and capital work-in-progress are not depreciated. Depreciation is charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of items of property, plant and equipment as noted below:

	<i>Years</i>
Buildings and roads	7-20
Plant and equipment	7-12
Motor vehicles	3
Furniture and fixtures	3

Management reassess the useful lives, residual values and depreciation methods used on an annual basis.

d) Contribution towards cost of filling station assets

The filling station sites are leased for periods not exceeding 20 years. The cost or deemed cost of buildings, roads, equipment and furniture at the filling station is shared between the Company and the lessor. Contribution towards cost of filling station assets represents the cost or deemed cost borne by the Company in respect of the filling station assets. These costs are amortised on a straight-line basis, on the commencement of operations at the filling stations, over their estimated useful lives (not exceeding the period of the lease) as follows:

	<i>Years</i>
Buildings and roads	7-20
Plant and equipment	7-12
Furniture and fixtures	3

Capital work in progress of filling stations is not amortised.

e) Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated cost of completion and selling expenses. Cost represents purchase price plus direct expenses incurred in bringing the inventory to its present condition and location. Cost is determined on the first-in-first-out basis.

Al Maha Petroleum Products Marketing Company S.A.O.G

Notes

(forming part of the financial statements)

3 Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (continued)

f) Trade and other receivables

Trade and other receivables are stated at amortised cost net of collective provisions for impairment [refer accounting policy (h)].

g) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and balances with banks. Bank borrowings that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Company's cash management are included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the statement of cash flows.

h) Impairment

(i) Financial assets

A financial asset is considered to be impaired if objective evidence indicates that one or more events have had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount, and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate.

Individually significant financial assets are tested for impairment on an individual basis. The remaining financial assets are assessed collectively in groups that share similar credit risk characteristics. All impairment losses are recognized in income statement.

An impairment loss is reversed if the reversal can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized. For financial assets measured at amortized cost, the reversal is recognized in the income statement.

(ii) Non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indications exist then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or cash generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing the value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specified to the asset.

Impairment losses recognized in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

Al Maha Petroleum Products Marketing Company S.A.O.G

Notes

(forming part of the financial statements)

3 Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (continued)

i) Provisions

A provision is recognised in the balance sheet when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Measurement of liabilities is based on current legal requirements and existing technology. Provisions are discounted only where the effect of the time value of money is material.

j) Dividends

Dividends are recognised as a liability in the period in which they are declared.

k) Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are stated at amortised cost.

l) Revenue

Revenue from the sale of goods is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of returns, allowances and trade discounts. Revenue is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the buyer, recovery of the consideration is probable, the associated costs and possible return of goods can be estimated reliably and there is no continuing management involvement with the goods.

m) Employee benefits

Omani Staff were paid their end of service benefit entitlements accrued up to 31 December 2003 through amounts recovered from Oman Refinery Company LLC. With effect from 1 January 2004, contributions to the Oman Government defined contribution retirement plan were recognised as expense in the income statement as incurred in accordance with the rules of the Oman Social Insurance Scheme.

The Company's obligation in respect of non-Omani terminal benefits, which is an unfunded defined benefit retirement plan, is the amount of future benefit that such employees have earned in return for their service in the current and prior periods. The obligation is calculated using the projected unit credit method and is discounted to its present value.

n) Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the Company's functional currency at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting dates are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at that date. The foreign currency gain or loss on monetary items is the difference between amortized cost in the functional currency at the beginning of the period, adjusted for effective interest and payments during the period, and the amortized cost in foreign currency translated at the exchange rate at the end of the period. Foreign currency differences arising on retranslation are recognized in the profit or loss.

o) Finance charges and finance income

Finance charges comprise interest payable on borrowings and foreign exchange gains and losses. Finance income comprises interest receivable on funds invested. Finance income is recognised in the income statement as it accrues taking into account the effective yield on the asset. Finance expense is recognised in the income statement as it accrues using the effective interest rate method.

Al Maha Petroleum Products Marketing Company S.A.O.G

Notes

(forming part of the financial statements)

3 Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (continued)

p) Income taxes

Income tax on the profit for the year comprises current taxes and deferred tax. Income tax is recognised in the income statement except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly to equity, in which case it is recognised in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using the tax rates enacted or substantially enacted at the balance sheet date, and any adjustment to income taxes payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realisation or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantially enacted at the balance sheet date. A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the unused tax losses and credits can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised

q) Interest bearing loans

Interest bearing loans are recognised initially at fair value, less attributable transactions costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, interest bearing loans are stated at amortised cost with any difference between cost and redemption value being recognised in the income statement over the period of the loans on an effective interest basis.

4 Marketing, distribution & administration expenses

	Jan-Sep 2007 RO'000	Jan - Sep 2006 RO'000
Employee costs	1,536	1,239
Transportation	2,005	1,492
Rent	68	62
Professional fees	475	451
Maintenance & services	648	536
Company operated filling station expenses	1,694	1,526
Operating fees	343	278
Marketing Expenses	279	218
Depreciation	237	243
Licences	168	156
Communication	74	71
Donations	101	4
Miscellaneous	69	67
	7,697	6,343

Donations include an amount of RO 100,000 paid to Gonu Cyclone Relief Fund.

5 Property, plant & equipment

The balance of property, plant & equipment as of 30 Sep 2007 includes an amount of RO 1,218,981 being cost of capital work in progress of the new head office which is under construction.

6 Inventories

	30 Sep 2007 RO'000	30 Sep 2006 RO'000
Finished goods:		
- Petroleum products	1,721	2,594
- Lubricants	12	6
	1,733	2,600

Al Maha Petroleum Products Marketing Company S.A.O.G

Notes

(forming part of the financial statements)

7	Receivables and prepayments	30 Sep 2007 RO'000	30 Sep 2006 RO'000
	Trade receivables	15,739	12,703
	Less: impairment losses	(582)	(750)
	Trade receivables, net of impairment losses	<u>15,157</u>	<u>11,953</u>
	Other receivables and prepayments	879	788
		<u><u>16,036</u></u>	<u><u>12,741</u></u>

8	Cash at bank and in hand	30 Sep 2007 RO'000	30 Sep 2006 RO'000
	Bank balances	10,027	7,932
	Cash balances	23	21
		<u>10,050</u>	<u>7,953</u>

Bank balances including deposit accounts are held with local commercial banks and earn interest at commercial rates.

9	Interest Bearing Loan	30 Sep 2007 RO'000	30 Sep 2006 RO'000
	Long term loan – Current portion (see Note 14)	<u>617</u>	<u>617</u>

The Company has credit facilities with local commercial banks. The facilities are secured by a charge on the relevant station assets and bear interest at effective rates ranging between 5.910 % and 5.907 % per annum.

10	Income tax		
	a) Recognized in the income statement	Jan – Sep 2007 RO'000	Jan – Sep 2006 RO'000
	Components of Tax:		
	Current tax expense	<u>678</u>	<u>422</u>

The company is liable to income tax at the rate of 12% on taxable income in excess of RO 30,000.

b) Current Status of tax assessments:

The company's income tax assessments for each of the years 2000 to 2003 have been finalised by the Secretariat General of Taxation at the Ministry of Finance. The Company's income tax assessments for the years 2004, 2005 & 2006 have not been finalised. The Board of Directors considers that the amount of additional taxes, if any, that may become payable on finalisation of the assessments for the open tax years would not be significant to the Company's financial position at 30 September 2007.

Al Maha Petroleum Products Marketing Company S.A.O.G

Notes

(forming part of the financial statements)

11	Payables and accruals	30 Sep 2007 RO'000	30 Sep 2006 RO'000
	Trade payables	17,135	12,907
	Accrued expenses and other Payables	3,425	2,878
	Employee Terminal Benefits	198	156
		20,758	15,941

12 Share capital

The authorised share capital comprises 8.5 million shares of RO 1 each. The issued & paid up share capital comprises 6 million shares of RO 1 each (6 million shares of RO 1 each at 30 September 2006).

On 15 November 2003, the members passed a resolution to reduce the share capital of the Company from RO 8.5 million to RO 6 Million. Accordingly, RO 2.5 million share capital was repaid to the Ministry of Oil & Gas, Central Bank of Oman and ABS Lubricants on 27 March 2004 in proportion to their shares held at that date.

13 Significant Shareholders

At 30 September, shareholders owning more than 10% of the Company's share capital were as follows:

	30 Sep 2007		30 Sep 2006	
	Number of shares	%	Number of shares	%
ABS Lubricants	2,400,000	40	2,400,000	40
	=====	==	=====	==

14 Interest bearing loan

During the year ended 31 December 2002, the Company obtained a loan facility of US\$ 8 million from National Bank of Abu Dhabi. The loan bore interest at a rate of 3 months LIBOR plus 1% per annum. This loan was repayable in 20 equal quarterly instalments of US\$ 400,000 each, commencing six months from the date of the last drawdown. This loan was for the purpose of financing the construction of filling stations and other related capital expenditure.

The outstanding balance of the loan amounted to US\$ 5.2 million was transferred to Oman International Bank on 2 January 2006. The loan bears interest at a rate of 3 months LIBOR plus 0.55% per annum and is repayable in 13 equal quarterly instalments of US\$ 400,000 each, commenced on 1 April 2006.

15 Legal reserve

Article 106 of the Commercial Companies Law of 1974 requires that 10% of a company's net profit be transferred to a non-distributable legal reserve until the amount of legal reserve becomes equal to at least one-third of the company's issued share capital. The Board of Directors resolved to make no additional transfer to this reserve which became equal to one third of the issued share capital.

Al Maha Petroleum Products Marketing Company S.A.O.G

Notes

(forming part of the financial statements)

16 Special reserve

Until December 2003, ten percent of the net profit after tax and transfer to legal reserve was transferred to a discretionary special reserve. During the years 2004 & 2005 the Board of Directors resolved to make no additional transfer to this reserve. At 31 December 2006, the Board of Directors resolved to make additional transfer of RO 360,000 to this reserve.

17 Financial instruments

Exposure to credit risk arises in the normal course of the Company's business.

Credit risk

The Company has a credit policy in place and exposure to credit risk is monitored on an on-going basis. The Company requires bank guarantees in respect of higher credit risk customers.

The Company does not require collateral in respect of all other financial assets. At 30 Sep 2007, Government organizations in Oman accounted for RO 1,145,974 (RO 818,235 at 30 Sep 2006) of the outstanding trade accounts receivable. At 30 Sep 2007, there was no other significant concentration of credit risk.

Fair value

As at 30 Sep 2007, the Board of Directors considers that the fair value of financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying values.

18 Contingent liabilities

A claim had been made by Shell Oman Marketing Company SAOG ("Shell") against the Company in the amount of RO 2,099,000.

By the order of President of Muscat Primary Court, given at the instigation of Shell Oman Marketing Co. SAOG, issued on 13 September 2005, an Arbitration Tribunal was appointed to adjudicate the allegation raised by Shell against the Company.

The allegation was based on breach of the terms of a Throughput Agreement said to be signed by the two parties. On 10 April 2006, the Tribunal dismissed Shell's claim and ruled that there was no written and signed contract between Shell and the Company for the supply of Petroleum products.

Though the finding of The Arbitration Tribunal are final and binding on the parties, Shell attempted to revive its claim and had on 18 September 2006 filed a case before Muscat Primary Court for the same grounds but basing it on an alleged breach of the terms of a lease Agreement between Ministry of Oil and Gas and Al Maha for the operation and management of Raysut Depot. The proceedings are still in the preliminary Court.

Based upon legal advice, the Board of Directors considers that it is less than probable that the claim will be successful against the Company and, accordingly, no provision is made in respect of this claim in the financial statements as at 30 Sep 2007.

19 Capital commitments

At 30 Sep 2007, the Board of Directors has authorized future capital expenditure commitments amounting to approximately RO 3,170,672 (RO 1,472,080 at 30 Sep 2006).